
CITY OF MONTEVIDEO
CITY COUNCIL PROCEEDINGS

June 6, 2016

The city council met in regular session Monday, June 6, 2016 in the council chambers at city hall. 
Council President Garbe called the meeting to order at 7:00 P.M. with the Pledge of Allegiance.

Council members present:  Marvin Garbe, Bryce Curtiss (7:03 P.M.) Todd Hay, Karen Nieuwbeerta and
Nathan Schmidt.  Absent:  None.  Mayor Debra Lee Fader present.

Also present were: City Manager Steven C. Jones, Rodeberg & Berryman Engineer Mike Amborn, City
Attorney Janice Nelson and City Clerk Glennis Lauritsen.

It was moved by Schmidt, seconded by Hay and unanimously passed to approve the agenda, with the
following modifications:

MODIFY: 5A) CONSIDER APPROVAL OF VERIFIED CLAIMS FOR THE PERIOD
ENDING JUNE 3, 2016 IN THE AMOUNT OF $526,573.17 $546,858.46.

 Revised amount reflects the following additional claims:
  

LIQUOR
Madison Bottling Company - Inventory 3,088.50
Madison Bottling Company - Inventory 4,381.22

LEGAL
Nelson Oyen Torvik - May legal services 4,287.50

MISCELLANEOUS
Farmer's Union Oil Company - Gas, etc. 5,039.07

UTILITY
Peters Construction, Inc. - Sidewalk work/curb box repairs 3,489.00

It was moved by Nieuwbeerta, seconded by Schmidt and unanimously passed to approve the minutes of
the regular meeting of May 16, 2016, as presented.

4. Notices/Communications/Announcements or Appearance of Interested Citizens.

4(A) EMPLOYEE SERVICE AWARDS.

Mayor Fader presented the following employee service awards:



Minutes/City Council
June 6, 2016
Page No. 2

< Public Works Director Aaron Blom - 10 years - hired 5/22/06.
< Public Works Foreman Craig Hendrickson - 10 years - hired 5/22/06.

5. Consent Agenda.

It was moved by Curtiss, seconded by Schmidt and unanimously passed to approve the following consent
agenda items:

5(A) VERIFIED CLAIMS FOR THE PERIOD ENDING JUNE 3, 2016 IN THE (MODIFIED)
AMOUNT OF $546,858.46. 

6. Public Hearings.

- None.

7. General Business.

7(A) PURCHASE OF LONDON (MOSQUITO) FOGGER.

Public Works Director Aaron Blom was present to discuss the purchase of a new London Fogger
to be used for mosquito spraying.  Blom explained that the current fogger needs upgrading.  He
would like to purchase a new fogger and keep the old fogger as well so that two foggers can be
used this summer.  There is $8,000 budgeted in Capital Equipment for this purchase.  The quote
received from Univar is $7,400.

Council Member Curtiss arrived at 7:03 P.M.

It was moved by Schmidt, seconded by Hay and unanimously passed to authorize the purchase of
a London Fogger from Univar for $7,400.

7(B) FINAL 2015 COMMITTED/ASSIGNED FUND BALANCES.

In accordance with Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 54 (GASB54), the
“committed and assigned” portions of the city’s fund balances are to be approved by council. 
City Finance Director Jan Flaherty was present to address questions/concerns raised by the
council.  To use in its review and consideration the council had been provided with a
Governmental Fund Balances spreadsheet and the 2015 General Fund Revenue & Expenditures
Guidelines.

It was moved by Hay, seconded by Curtiss and unanimously passed to approve the final 2015
committed and assigned fund balances, as presented.



Minutes/City Council
June 6, 2016
Page No. 3

7(C) ACCEPTANCE OF GIFTS/GRANTS.

A resolution was prepared for the acceptance of donations received from various organizations
and individuals, as follows:

Name Description Amount/Value

Knights of Columbus Donation-Pool Scholarship 100.00
Wells Fargo Community Support Campaign Donation-Fire Department 50.00
Wells Fargo Community Support Campaign Donation-Fire Department 50.00

NATHAN SCHMIDT OFFERED RESOLUTION NO. 3354, A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING
GIFTS/GRANTS, AND MOVED ITS ADOPTION.  MOTION FOR ADOPTION OF
RESOLUTION NO. 3354 WAS SECONDED BY KAREN NIEUWBEERTA.  THOSE
VOTING IN FAVOR OF MOTION: NATHAN SCHMIDT, KAREN NIEUWBEERTA, BRYCE
CURTISS, TODD HAY AND MARVIN GARBE.  THOSE VOTING AGAINST MOTION:
NONE.  RESOLUTION PASSED 5-0.

7(D) LEVEE LAND ACQUISITION FROM JC CURTISS, INC. 

In conjunction with the Phase III Levee Construction Project, appraisals are being completed on
land needed for the project, and offers are being made to property owners.  A resolution and
accompanying purchase agreement have been prepared for the acquisition of land from JC
Curtiss, Inc. in the amount of $140,450.  State funds will be used for the acquisition.

City Attorney Nelson advised that the fourth WHEREAS of the proposed resolution be changed,
as follows: WHEREAS, it is necessary for the City of Montevideo desires to obtain such
property. 

TODD HAY OFFERED RESOLUTION NO. 3355, A (REVISED) RESOLUTION
AUTHORIZING PURCHASE OF PROPERTY FROM JC CURTISS, INC., AND MOVED ITS
ADOPTION.  MOTION FOR ADOPTION OF THE REVISED RESOLUTION NO. 3355 WAS
SECONDED BY BRYCE CURTISS.  THOSE VOTING IN FAVOR OF MOTION: TODD
HAY, BRYCE CURTISS, KAREN NIEUWBEERTA, NATHAN SCHMIDT AND MARVIN
GARBE.  THOSE VOTING AGAINST MOTION: NONE.  RESOLUTION PASSED 5-0.

7(E) AMENDMENT TO WATSON SEWER CONNECTION & USE AGREEMENT.

As directed by the council, staff worked with the City of Watson to negotiate possible changes to
the existing Sewer Connection & Use Agreement with them due to reflect actual conditions and



Minutes/City Council
June 6, 2016
Page No. 4

usage.  The original agreement used estimations.  An amendment was prepared to address the
agreed upon terms which has been signed by the City of Watson.

It was moved by Nieuwbeerta, seconded by Schmidt and unanimously passed to approve the
amendment, as presented.

7(F) UMVRDC CONTRACT - PAINTED RAILROAD CAR PROJECT 2016.

To continue with work on the proposed arts projects by the Montevideo Arts Project (MAP), a
grant was applied for and received in the amount of $20,000 for the Painted Rail Car Project.  To
fulfill the grant, administrative services are required and the RDC can fulfill those requirements. 
A Contract for Professional Services has been drafted for this purpose for the contract period of
June 1, 2016-December 31, 2016.

It was moved by Schmidt, seconded by Curtiss and unanimously passed to approve the contract,
as presented.

7(G) FEES & CHARGES AMENDMENT - PAWN SHOP LICENSING.

Ordinance No. 939 adopted by the council on May 2, 2016 provided for the issuance of pawn
shop licenses.  The Ordinance provided that fees may be set by resolution of the council.  Staff
has recommended the following fees:

# Initial License Application Fee - $200.00 ($100 administrative services | $100 Police
Department investigation services)

# Renewal License Application Fee - $100.00
# Billable Transaction Fee - $1.50
# Failure to Report Penalty - 

< First violation - $25.00
< Second violation within 24 months by the same licensee - $200.00
< Third violation by same licensee within 24 month period - $250.00
< Fourth violation by the same licensee within 12 months of the first violation -

License revocation for a period of at least six months.

BRYCE CURTISS OFFERED RESOLUTION NO. 3356, A RESOLUTION AMENDING THE
2016 FEES & CHARGES SCHEDULE, AND MOVED ITS ADOPTION.  MOTION FOR
ADOPTION OF RESOLUTION NO. 3356 WAS SECONDED BY TODD HAY.  THOSE
VOTING IN FAVOR OF MOTION:  BRYCE CURTISS, TODD HAY, NATHAN SCHMIDT,
KAREN NIEUWBEERTA AND MARVIN GARBE.  THOSE VOTING AGAINST MOTION:
NONE.  RESOLUTION PASSED 5-0.



Minutes/City Council
June 6, 2016
Page No. 5

7(H) SMALL CITIES DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM.

Staff has researched participating in another Small Cities Development Program Grant with
Prairie Five Community Action Council and recommended moving forward with an owner
occupied, rental and commercial grant application.  The application cost is $7,800 which would
be paid from Fund 209.

It was moved by Hay, seconded by Nieuwbeerta and unanimously passed to authorize the
submission of an application, as recommended by staff.

8. Ordinances.

8(A) EVENT/FESTIVAL TEMPORARY SIGNAGE.

At the May 16, 2016 meeting, the council introduced Ordinance No. 940 dealing with temporary
event or festival signage.  Council was reminded that the ordinance would allow such signage
either on or off city property or rights-of-way, “not to exceed six signs which may be in place for
up to seven days prior to each event or festival and for the duration of the event or festival.” 
Other restrictions also apply.

IT WAS MOVED BY TODD HAY THAT ORDINANCE NO. 940, AN ORDINANCE
AMENDING 11-14-3 OF THE MONTEVIDEO CITY CODE ENTITLED, SIGN
REGULATIONS, DEFINITIONS BY ADDING A DEFINITION OF EVENT OR FESTIVAL
TEMPORARY SIGNAGE AND AMENDING 11-14-8 OF THE MONTEVIDEO CITY CODE
ENTITLED SIGN REGULATIONS BY ZONING DISTRICT, BE ADOPTED.  MOTION FOR
ADOPTION OF ORDINANCE NO. 940 WAS SECONDED BY BRYCE CURTISS.  THOSE
VOTING IN FAVOR OF MOTION: TODD HAY, BRYCE CURTISS, NATHAN SCHMIDT,
KAREN NIEUWBEERTA AND MARVIN GARBE.  THOSE VOTING AGAINST MOTION:
NONE.  ORDINANCE PASSED 5-0.

9. Discussion and Miscellaneous.

< Rodeberg & Berryman Engineer Amborn gave a brief construction update.

< Council President Garbe congratulated Aaron Blom on his promotion to Public Works Director.

< Mayor Fader stated she had been appointed to the League of Minnesota Cities Nominating
Committee for 2017.  She also shared that she would be the keynote speaker at the upcoming
Sister Cities Convention.



Minutes/City Council
June 6, 2016
Page No. 6

< Council President Garbe stated that the intersection of County Road 15 & Highway 7 needs to be
controlled by a signal light.  City Manager Jones said that a request had been made to Mn/DOT,
and he would follow-up on the status of that request.

Meeting adjourned at 7:31 P.M.

_______________________________
Glennis A. Lauritsen, Secretary

Approved by council June 20, 2016: 

____________________________________
Marvin E. Garbe, President


